

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03562-RDM

Judge Randolph D. Moss

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Meta’s Article II removal claim fails.1

 A. *Humphrey’s Executor* forecloses Meta’s claim.....1

 B. Meta is not entitled to relief without a showing of prejudicial harm.....2

II. The modification proceedings involve public rights.4

III. The Seventh Amendment does not apply to the modification proceedings.....6

IV. Meta fails to establish any violation of the nondelegation doctrine.....10

V. Meta’s due process claim fails.13

VI. Meta waived its constitutional claims.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
876 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989)7

AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC,
593 U.S. 67 (2021).....12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....18

**Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n*,
430 U.S. 442 (1977).....5

Axon Enter., Inc., Inc. v. FTC,
598 U.S. 175 (2023).....3, 19

Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC,
986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)18

Burgess v. FDIC,
639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022),
appeal filed sub nom. Burgess v. Whang, No. 22-11172 (5th Cir. Dec. 5, 2022).....2, 3

Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Neb. Pub. Power Dist.,
931 F. Supp. 1470 (D. Neb. 1996).....8

**CFPB v. Law Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.*,
63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)2

Citigroup Inc. v. VDN Sys., Inc.,
No. 08-Civ-7527 (SHS), 2008 WL 5274091 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2008)6, 7

**Collins v. Yellen*,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)2, 3, 4

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932).....4

ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC,
851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017)17

**Elmo Co. v. FTC*,
389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....8, 9

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....3

**Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....2, 4

FTC v. Cement Inst.,
333 U.S. 683 (1948).....15

**FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.*,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)5

FTC v. Kochava Inc.,
No. 2:22-cv-00377-BLW, 2023 WL 3249809 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023).....1

FTC v. Lanier L., LLC,
No. 3:14-CV-786-J-34PDB, 2015 WL 9598794 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2015).....7

FTC v. Quincy Bioscience Holding Co.,
No. 17 Civ. 124 (LLS), 2021 WL 1608953 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2021)6, 7

FTC v. Roomster Corp.,
654 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....1

FTC v. Walmart Inc.,
No. 22 CV 3372, 2023 WL 2646741 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023).....2, 3, 4

**Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg*,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....6

Hall v. Kane,
No. C 05-4426 MMC (PR), 2008 WL 5391196 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2008)18

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
No. 23-60167, 2023 WL 8664628 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) 1, 12, 13

Impax Lab’ys, Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021)18

In re Altria Grp., Inc.,
No. 9393, 2023 WL 4349336 (F.T.C. June 30, 2023)17

In re McWane, Inc.,
2014 WL 556261 (F.T.C. Jan. 30, 2014).....17

In re Polypore Int'l, Inc.,
 No. 9327, 2010 WL 9933413 (F.T.C. Dec. 13, 2010)17

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)4

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 51 F.4th 644 (5th Cir. 2022),
cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....4, 5

Kim v. FINRA,
 No. 1:23-cv-02420 (ACR), 2023 WL 6538544 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023)3

Lichter v. United States,
 334 U.S. 742 (1948)11

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
 446 U.S. 238 (1980)17

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)18

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10

**Mohr v. FTC*,
 272 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1959)9

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 11, 13

N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC,
 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)18

**New Hampshire v. Maine*,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001)20

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)4, 6

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 13

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC,
 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.,
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)7

Space Expl. Techs., Corp. v. Bell,
No. 1:23-cv-00137, 2023 WL 8885128 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2023).....4

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....4

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....7

United States v. Anthem, Inc.,
855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....5

United States v. Benitez-Villafuerte,
186 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1999)13

United States v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 19-2184 (TJK), 2023 WL 8190858 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2023).....9, 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....13

Wildberger v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.,
86 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

**Withrow v. Larkin*,
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....*passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 11, 12

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 45(l)..... 11, 12

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 11

15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)12

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 3.72(b)(1).....14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Report of the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Special Committee to Study the
Role of the Federal Trade Commission,*
58 Antitrust L.J. 43 (1989)19
